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February 19, 2009

Richard M. Egan

President / CEO

Direct File

P.O. Box 362

Fresno, CA 93708

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  I-08-215

Dear Mr. Egan:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Since you are requesting advice on behalf of your clients, but have not identified those clients, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c).
  In addition, the Commission will not advise with respect to past conduct.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A) and (c)(4)(A).)  Therefore, nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that may have already taken place, and any conclusions contained herein apply only to prospective actions.
QUESTION


Is there a preelection reporting requirement for a state candidate’s controlled committee in even-numbered years in connection with the statewide direct primary or statewide general elections if the candidate is not listed on a ballot that year, and the candidate is not an officeholder?  
CONCLUSION


There is nothing in the Act that would require a state candidate to file preelection reports for the statewide direct primary and statewide general elections if the candidate is not listed on the ballot that year and is not an officeholder.  However, special reports may be required, as discussed below.
FACTS


DirectFile is an online campaign filing service that is approved by the Secretary of State as a software vendor in compliance with the California Electronic Filing Act.  You regularly receive questions from candidates and recipient committee treasurers about various campaign contribution and reporting issues.


You note that the 2008 Filing Schedule for “State Officeholders and State Candidates Not on 2008 Ballot” states that a preelection report was required to be filed by a state officeholder that made contributions to any other state or local candidate or committee during a pre-election period.  
On February 4, 2009, I spoke with Jennifer Frankito of your office.  She stated that your question concerned “state” candidates only.  As stated earlier, since the Commission does not advise on past conduct, we will restrict our comments to general advice for the state primary and general elections held in an even-numbered year.
ANALYSIS


The Political Reform Act requires candidates and committees to file campaign statements.  (Section 84200, et seq.)  Specifically, Section 84200.5 requires certain elected officeholders, candidates, and committees to file pre-election statements.  The requirement you note for state officeholders to file preelection statements in even-numbered years is found in Section 84200.5 subdivision (a):

“During an even-numbered year, all candidates for elective state office being voted upon in the statewide direct primary election or the statewide general election, their controlled committees, … shall file the applicable preelection statements specified in Section 84200.7 or 84200.8.
  All elected state officers who, during the applicable reporting periods covered by Section 84200.7 or 84200.8, contribute to any committee required to report receipts, expenditures, or contributions pursuant to this title, or make an independent expenditure, shall file the applicable preelection statements…”  [Emphasis added.]
However, Section 84200.5(a) only applies to “candidates for elective state office being voted upon in the statewide direct primary election or the statewide general election” or “elected state officers who…contribute to any committee.”  Since your question concerns a state candidate who is not being voted on in an even-numbered year and is not an officeholder, Section 84200.5 would not apply.  However, such candidates (e.g., non-incumbent state candidates seeking election) are required to file the supplemental preelection report pursuant to Section 84202.5 if the candidate makes contributions totaling $10,000 or more, or the supplemental independent expenditure report pursuant to Section 84203.5 if the candidate makes independent expenditures totaling $1,000 or more, in connection with any election, including the statewide direct primary or statewide general elections held in an even-numbered year.  The filing dates for these reports are the same as the preelection filing dates set forth in Section 84200.7 or 84200.8.
 If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


Scott Hallabrin

General Counsel

By:
Kevin S. Moen, PhD

Political Reform Consultant II

Technical Assistance Division
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	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Government Code Section 83114; 2 Cal. Code of Regs. Section 18329(c)(3).)


�  Section 84200.7 provides when preelection statements must be filed in connection with an election held in June or November of an even-numbered year.   Section 84200.8 provides when preelection statements must be filed in connection with an election not held in June or November of an even-numbered year.





